BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Augustus C. Rylander


:







:

Docket Number


v.




:







:

C-20027673

PECO Energy Company


:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

CYNTHIA WILLIAMS FORDHAM

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On August 7, 2001, Augustus C. Rylander, (“Rylander” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Respondent") alleging the following:  that after the Complainant allowed the Respondent to change his meter, the Respondent sent him a 10 day shut off notice, dated April 8, 2002, for $693.74; that the Complainant paid $670 in cash; that the Respondent did not provide an explanation for the notice or the charge; that the Complainant received an estimated bill in the amount of $1,588.40, dated April 10, 2002; that the Respondent could not explain the bill or the charges when the Complainant called; that the Complainant received a second 10 day shut off notice with a May 16, 2002 termination date; that the Bureau of Consumer Services refused to file the Complainant’s informal complaint when he called on May 6, 2002; that the BCS investigator assigned to the informal complaint docketed at #1091559 stated that a notice had been sent to the Complainant regarding the investigation; that the Complainant did not receive anything concerning the BCS investigation; that the Respondent violated the law when it attempted to retaliate against the Complainant by sending a termination notice 3 days after the Bureau of Consumer Services closed the complaint filed at #1091559; that the Respondent imposed a finance charge on an amount which was not previously billed based on actual usage.  The Complainant requested several remedies including:  canceling the $1,588.00 estimated bill and rebilling the Complainant based on an actual meter reading; compelling the Respondent to send a detailed analysis of the charges; stopping future 10 day shut off notices while the instant case is pending; determining whether the April 8, 2002 and May 5, 2002 termination notices were proper; determining whether the Respondent should have sent a bill before sending the April 8, 2002 10 day notice; and imposing fines for each infraction in this complaint. 



In its Answer, the Respondent admitted that it forwarded a 10 day shut off notice to the Complainant on April 8, 2002 for the past due amount of $693.74 and that the Complainant paid $670 on April 11, 2002.  The Respondent denied that it sent two illegal shut off notices to the Complainant requesting payments of charges that could not be verified.  The Respondent contended that the bills were estimated because it had problems accessing the electric meter in the Complainant’s home.  The Respondent averred that it had problems gaining access to install the automatic meter reader in the Complainant’s home.  The Respondent stated that the automatic meter reader was successfully installed on April 1, 2002.



A hearing was held in this matter in the Philadelphia State Office Building on January 24, 2003, before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, Augustus Rylander, testified in support of the complaint and sponsored nineteen exhibits:  Complainant’s Exhibit-N-Narrative; Complainant’s Exhibit A-The Respondent’s February 14, 2002 letter to the Complainant; Exhibit B-The Complainant’s February 20, 2002 response; Exhibit C-the March 5, 2002, response from Ms. McGettigan, the Respondent’s Compliance Specialist; Exhibit D-Ms. McGettigan’s March 14, 2002 correspondence; Exhibit E-the Respondent’s answer to the formal complaint, p.1 ; Exhibit F-the Respondent’s answer - p. 2; Exhibit G-the Respondent’s answer - certificate of service; Exhibit H-the Respondent’s answer - verification; Exhibit I-Ms. Gribbin’s letter to the Complainant dated October 7, 2002 p. 1; Exhibit J-letter dated October 7, 2002 p. 2; Exhibit K-letter dated October 7, 2002 p. 3; Exhibit L-letter dated October 7, 2002 p. 4; Exhibit M-general instructions from the Disciplinary Board; Exhibit O-The Bureau of Consumer Services letter, dated April 5, 2002, closing the informal complaint; Exhibit T1-10 day shut office notice; dated April 8, 2002; Exhibit T2-10 day shut office notice, dated May 2, 2002; and Complainant’s Exhibits 1-12-Bills from February 8, 2002 through December 10, 2002.  Shari C. Gribbin, Esquire, represented PECO Energy Company.  The Respondent presented one witness, Robin White, a regulatory assessor for the Respondent, who sponsored one exhibit - the account statement.



The record in this case consists of a one hundred seven page transcript of the hearing and twenty exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Augustus Rylander, 5024 Master Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 19131.



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company.



3.
The Complainant has a residential electric account with the Respondent at account number 25-05-48-078048 (Tr. 6; C. Exs. 1-12; PECO Ex. 1).



4.
Prior to June 2001, the Complainant received bills from the Respondent based on actual meter readings (Tr. 8; C. Ex. N, p. 1, PECO Ex. 1) 


5.
In June 2001 and July 2001, the Respondent failed to send the Complainant a bill (Tr. 8; C. Ex. N, p. 1).


6.
After June 2001, the Complainant began receiving estimated bills (Tr. 8, 11; C. Ex. N, p. 1; PECO Ex. 1).



7.
Around July 2001, the Complainant made a payment arrangement to pay the current bill plus $60 a month on the arrearage (Tr. 42; PECO Ex. 1).


8.
The bill due February 4, 2002 was based on an estimated reading (Tr. 8; C. Ex. N, p. 1; PECO Ex. 1).



9.
The Respondent sent the Complainant a bill, dated February 8, 2002, with a due date of March 5, 2002.  The bill was based on an estimated reading (Tr. 8; C. Ex. N, p. 1, C. Ex. 1, PECO Ex. 1).



10.
The Complainant did not receive a request from the Respondent to access the Complainant’s home until after February 14, 2002 (Tr. 9, 10; C. Ex. N, p. 1)



11.
On February 14, 2002, the Respondent sent a letter to the Complainant requesting access to his home.  The letter included the following message:  “To avoid a possible shutoff of service, please call the toll free number by February 21, 2002 to arrange a convenient time for the installer to visit the property” (Tr. 10, 21; C. Ex. N, p. 1; C. Ex. A.).



12.
The Complainant questioned the need for the new meter since he allowed the Respondent access on several occasions to change the meter or read it.  He wrote a letter to the Respondent, dated February 20, 2002, asking for an explanation.  He sent a copy of this letter to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (Tr. 10; C. Ex. N, p. 2, C. Ex. B).



13.
In correspondence dated March 5, 2002, Ms. McGettigan, a Compliance Specialist for the Respondent, responded to the Complainant’s letter, and stated that the Respondent did not have a record of his meter being changed in August 2001 (Tr. 10, 11, 21; C. Ex. N, p. 2; PECO Ex. C).



14.
The Respondent sent the Complainant a bill, dated March 11, 2002, with a due date of April 3, 2002.  The bill was based on an estimated reading (Tr. 8; C. Ex. 1, PECO Ex. 1).



15.
On March 14, 2002, Ms. McGettigan sent the Complainant a letter requesting him to schedule an appointment to install the new meter (Tr. 10, 11, 22; C. Ex. N, p. 2; C. Exhibit D).


16.
The Complainant arranged for the meter to be changed.  On March 26, the Respondent’s representative came to his home, removed meter #9E-420504 with a reading of 78986 and installed a new meter with an automatic meter reader.  The new meter, #9G-395763, was set to 00000 (Tr. 12, 39, 40; C. Ex. N, p. 2; PECO Ex. 1). 



17.
On April 5, 2002, the Respondent received an e-mail from Felix Bassi of the Bureau of Consumer Services, indicating that a Bureau of Consumer Services case had been opened at BCS # 1091559 and that the case was closed verbally without a decision (Tr. 41, 46-48; C. Ex. N, p. 2)


18.
After the Respondent received the information from the Bureau of Consumer Services, the information was noted on the account and the credit and collection hold was taken off of the account.  Once the Respondent takes a credit and collection hold off an account, the account is subject to termination, if the account has a past-due balance (Tr. 41). 



19.
On April 8, 2002, the Respondent issued a 10 day shut off notice to the Complainant.  The Complainant was asked to pay the past due amount of $693.74 to prevent termination.  When the new billing was added, the total amount of the Complainant’s bill was $1,051.07 (Tr. 12, 13, 19, 25, 59, 60; C. Ex. N, p. 2; C. Ex. E, C. Ex. T1).


20.
The Respondent was scheduled to read the Complainant’s meter on April 8, 2002 (Tr. 13; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. 1).



21.
After the Respondent issued the April 8, 2002 termination notice, the Complainant paid the Respondent $670 in cash on April 11, 2002, to prevent the termination and waited for an explanation of the charges (Tr. 12, 25, 59; C. Ex. 4; C. Ex. N, p. 2; PECO Ex. 1).


22.
The Complainant’s bill, dated April 10, 2002, was calculated using the actual usage from the old meter and by estimating the usage for the new meter.  The actual usage through March 26, 2002, the date the meter was removed, was 3,260 kilowatts.  The usage for the period between March 26, 2002 and April 8, 2002 was estimated at 356 kilowatts because the automatic meter reader (“AMR”) was not activated.  The Respondent billed the Complainant for a total of 3,616 kilowatt hours (Tr. 40, 41, 63, 68; C. Ex. 2, C. Ex. K).



23.
When the Complainant received the bill, dated April 10, 2002, in the amount of $1,588.40, he questioned it since it was higher than his previous bills (Tr. 13, 14; C. Ex. 3; C. Ex. N, pp. 2, 3). 



24.
Since the bill, dated April 10, 2002, listed an estimated reading for March 7, 2002 and an estimated reading for April 8, 2002, it was not clear that the bill for April was partially based on an actual reading and partially based on an estimated reading (Tr. 44; C. Ex. 3). 



25.
The Respondent credited the Complainant’s account for $13.16 in finance charges on April 18, 2002 (Tr. 43; C. Ex. 4; PECO Ex. 1). 



26.
On April 16, 2002, the Complainant called the Respondent to make payment arrangements and question the accuracy of the bill.  He did not get an explanation about why the bill was based on an estimate even though an automatic meter reader had been installed.  The Complainant agreed to pay the current bill plus $60 each month (Tr. 14; C. Ex. N, p. 3). 



27.
The April 2002 payment arrangement was never implemented by the Respondent (Tr.66, 67; PECO Ex. 1).


28.
On May 2, 2002, the Respondent issued a 10 day shut off notice to the Complainant.  The Complainant was asked to pay the past due amount of $203.17 by May 16, 2002, to prevent termination.  When the new billing was added the total amount of the Complainant’s bill was $905.24 (Tr. 25, 32, 60; C. Ex. N, p. 3; C. Ex. E, C. Ex. T2). 



29.
The Complainant called the Bureau of Consumer Services on May 6, 2002 to file a complaint about receiving two termination notices in less than 30 days (Tr. 24; 
C. Ex. N, pp. 4, 5)


30.
The Bureau of Consumer Services did not take his complaint about the May 2, 2003 termination notice because of the prior complaint (Tr. 24; C. Ex. N, p. 5).


31.
Prior to May 6, 2002, the Complainant did not know that the Bureau of Consumer Services had opened a case based on his February 20, 2002 letter.  He sent the letter to make the Commission aware of his displeasure (Tr. 24, 32; C. Ex. N, p. 5).



32.
The Complainant received a copy of the letter from the investigator which stated that since the Complainant could not be reached by telephone and the meter had been installed, the informal complaint at #1091559 was closed without a decision (Tr. 32, 46-48; C. Ex. N, p. 5; C. Ex O). 


33.
On May 10, 2002, the Respondent sent the Complainant an estimated bill for the period from April 8, 2002 through May 8, 2002.  The bill which was due on June 4, 2002 was in the amount of $1,368.55.  The estimated kilowatt usage was 3,084.  The bill contained a message indicating that the Respondent had not been able to read the Complainant’s meter (Tr. 15, 50, 55; C. Ex. 4, C. Ex. N, p. 3).  



34.
The May 10, 2002 bill was comprised of the following new charges: the PECO charges were $222.53; the special agreement was $60.00; the supplier charges were $176.04; and the late charge was $4.74 for a total of $398.57 (Tr. 50, 51, 55; C. Ex. 4))



35.
After the Respondent issued the May 2, 2002 termination notice, the Complainant paid the Respondent $200 on May 14, 2002, to prevent the termination (Tr. 25, 53; C. Ex. 5; C. Ex. N, p. 3; PECO Ex. 1).



36.
On June 4, 2002, the Respondent sent the Complainant a revised bill for the period from April 8, 2002 through May 8, 2002.  The bill, which was due on July 1, 2002, was in the amount of $842.40.  This bill was based on the May 8, 2002 actual meter reading.  The bill in the amount of $398.57 was cancelled.  The Complainant was rebilled on an actual reading of 954 kilowatts which was substantially less than the 3,084 kilowatts.  The PECO charges were $72.42.  The supplier charges were delayed (Tr. 7, 51, 55; C. Ex. 5).



37.
On June 11, 2002, the Respondent sent the Complainant a bill for the period from May 8, 2002 through June 7, 2002.  The bill, which was due on July 3, 2002, was in the amount of $1,031.96.  The kilowatt usage was 916 (Tr. 7; C. Ex. 6).


38.
On July 11, 2002, the Respondent sent the Complainant a bill for the period from June 7, 2002 through July 9, 2002.  The bill, which was due on August 5, 2002, was in the amount of $1,230.69.  The kilowatt usage was 979 (C. Ex. 7). 



39.
At the time of the hearing, the Complainant’s account balance was $2,243.31 (PECO Ex. 1).

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal’ value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984). Series of estimated bills from June 2001 to May 2002 (Tr. 8).  Disputed bill for $1,588 (Tr. 8).



The Complainant testified that he should have been able to resolve the matter without a formal hearing.  However, the Respondent withheld information and failed to act in good faith (Tr. 20, 29, 30; C. Ex. N, pp. 5, 6)
Estimates/Meter changes



The Complainant testified that he received bills based on actual meter readings until about June 2001 (Tr. 8, 9).  He said that he did not receive bills in June and July 2001.  He stated that he gave the Respondent access to his home to change the meter around July or August 2001.  Since he did not have a dispute at that time, he has no records or notes to support the incident that occurred (Tr. 8, 9).  Even though they obtained access to his home, he does not believe that they changed the service meter.  No formal request was made to gain access to his home until February 14, 2002 (Tr. 9). 



On February 14, 2002, PECO sent at letter requesting access to his home (Tr. 10, 21; C. Ex. A).  The letter indicated that he if he wanted to avoid a possible shutoff of service, he should call the toll free number by February 21, 2002 to arrange a convenient time for the installer to visit the property (Tr.1021; C. Ex. N, p. 1; C. Ex. A.).  The Complainant questioned this request and wrote a letter, dated February 20, 2002, explaining his position and requesting an explanation (Tr. 10; C. Ex. N, p. 2; C. Ex. B).  He sent a copy to the Bureau of Consumer Services for their records (Tr. 10; C. Ex. B).  Kathy McGettigan, a compliance specialist for the Respondent, told him that the Respondent did not have a record of the meter being changed (Tr. 10, 11, 21; C. Ex. N, p. 2; PECO Ex. C).  After talking to Ms. McGettigan, the Complainant arranged for the meter to be changed (Tr. 10, 11, 22, 39, 40; C. Ex. N, p. 2; C. Exhibit D; PECO Ex. 1).


On March 26, the Respondent’s representative came to his home, removed meter #9E-420504 with a reading of 78986 and installed a new meter with an automatic meter reader.  The new meter, #9G-395763, was set to 00000 (Tr. 12, 39, 40; C. Ex. N, p. 2; PECO Ex. 1). 



The record shows that the Complainant had an automatic meter reader prior to March 26, 2002 and that the Complainant was receiving estimated bills because the system used to read the automatic meter readers failed (C. Ex. I). 

April 8, 2002 10 Day Shut off notice


The Complainant testified that he cooperated with the Respondent to let the Respondent change his meter on March 26, 2002.  Before he received a bill based on an actual meter reading, he received a 10 day shut off notice dated April 8, 2002.  The Complainant was asked to pay the past due amount of $693.74 to prevent termination on April 18, 2002.  When the new billing was added, the total amount of the Complainant’s bill was $1,051.07 (Tr. 12, 19, 25; C. Ex. N, p. 2; C. Ex. E, C. Ex. T1).  The Complainant noted that the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code §56.14 requires utility companies to explain the bill and attempt to amortize a bill that is fifty percent (50%) over the normal usage (Tr. 12).  This notice surprised the Complainant because he had not received the bill showing the actual meter reading from the meter removed on March 26, 2002.  He paid the bill in cash ($670) and waited for an explanation.  However, he was never given an explanation (Tr. 12, 25; C. Ex. 4; C. Ex. N, p. 2; PECO Ex. 1). 



The Complainant also noted that the Respondent was scheduled to read the Complainant’s meter on April 8, 2002 (Tr. 13; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. 1).



The Complainant complained that the Respondent failed to render reasonable service.


The operative section of the Public Utility Code is section 1501 which reads in pertinent part:

§ 1501 Character of service and facilities
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper of the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.
66 Pa. C. S. §1501



The Complainant made a prima facie case that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable service by issuing a termination notice before a bill was rendered and by not explaining the charges. 



Robin White, a regulatory assessor for the Complainant, testified that the termination notice was issued after the informal complaint was closed.  On April 5, 2002, the Respondent received an e-mail from Felix Bassi of the Bureau of Consumer Services, indicating that a Bureau of Consumer Services case had been opened at BCS # 1091559 and that the case was closed verbally without a decision (Tr. 41, 46-48; C. Ex. N, p. 2).  After this notice was received, the hold on the account was removed and a termination notice was issued because there was a past due balance.  She said that the $693.74 past due balance was not based on the bill generated after the meter was exchanged on March 26, 2002 (Tr. 41; PECO Ex. 1). 



A review of the exhibits shows that the $693.74 past due balance was incurred by the bill date February 8, 2002 (C. Ex.1; PECO Ex. 1).  It is clear that this was based on four estimated bills.  Since the Respondent had removed the meter by April 8, 2002 and had a meter reading from the old meter, there was an actual reading.  The applicable regulation is 52 Pa Code §81 which provides in pertinent part:
§ 56.81 Authorized termination of service

Utility service to a dwelling may be terminated for one or more of the following reasons: 

(1) nonpayment of an undisputed delinquent account 




…
(5) failure to comply with the material terms of a settlement or payment agreement.



Since the Complainant had not disputed the $693.74 charge, the Respondent did not violate the Commission’s regulations by sending the April 8, 2002 termination notice.  Nevertheless, it is clear that the Respondent did not explain this matter to the Complainant properly.   


Ms. White testified that even though the Complainant paid $670 instead of $693.74, the Respondent does not terminate for less than $25 (Tr. 59).  This is in compliance with 52 Pa. Code §56.83 which reads in pertinent part.

§ 56.83 Unauthorized termination of service.
Unless expressly and specifically authorized by the Commission, service may not be terminated nor will a termination notice be sent for any of the following reasons:

. . .
(10) Nonpayment of delinquent accounts which accrued over two billing periods or more, which remain unpaid in whole or in part for 6 months or less, and which amount to a total delinquency of less than $25.

(11) Nonpayment of delinquent accounts when the amount of the deposit presently held by the utility is within $25 of account balance.

April 10, 2002 Bill/Payment Arrangement



The Complainant testified that he disputed the April 10, 2002 bill in the amount of $1,588.40 bill (Tr. 13, 14; C. Ex. 3; C. Ex. N, pp. 2, 3).  Since the bill, dated April 10, 2002, listed an estimated reading for March 7, 2002 and an estimated reading for April 8, 2002, it was not clear that the bill for April was partially based on an actual reading and partially based on an estimated reading (Tr. 44; C. Ex. 3).  On April 16, 2002, the Complainant called the Respondent to make payment arrangements and question the accuracy of the bill.  Although he did not get an explanation about why the bill was based on an estimate even though an automatic meter reader had been installed, he agreed to pay the current bill plus $60 each month (Tr. 14; C. Ex. N, p. 3). 



The Respondent’s witness explained that the Complainant’s bill, dated April 10, 2002, was calculated using the actual usage from the old meter and by estimating the usage for the new meter.  The actual usage through March 26, 2002, the date the meter was removed, was 3,260 kilowatts.  The usage for the period between March 26, 2002 and April 8, 2002 was estimated at 356 kilowatts because the automatic meter reader (“AMR”) was not activated.  The Respondent billed the Complainant for a total of 3,616 kilowatt hours (Tr. 40, 41; C. Ex. 2, C. Ex. K).



Ms. White testified that she did not have a record of a payment agreement being offered. (Tr. 66, 67).  Her position is corroborated by looking at the Complainant’s bills and the account statement.  The Complainant was put on a payment arrangement of current bill plus $60 in June 2001 (PECO Ex. 1).  After the April 10, 2002 bill, there is no evidence to show that the Respondent amortized the make-up bill.  It is clear that the make-up bill exceeded the otherwise normal estimate bill by at least 50% and that there were at least 4 estimated bills.  Respondent violated § 56.14 by not giving him a payment arrangement.  The Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501, by telling him that they were giving him a payment arrangement on the disputed amount.

§ 56.14 Previously unbilled utility service
When a utility renders a make-up bill for previously unbilled utility service resulting from utility billing error, meter failure, leakage that could not reasonably have been detected or loss of service, or four or more consecutive estimated bills and the make-up bill exceeds the otherwise normal estimated bill by at least 50% and at least $50, 

  (1)
 The utility shall review the bill with the ratepayer and make a reasonable attempt to enter into a payment arrangement.

  (2)
The period of the payment arrangement may, at the option of the ratepayer, extend at least as long as;

    (i)
the period during which the excess amount accrued.

   (ii)
necessary so that the quantity of service billed in any one billing period is not greater than the normal estimated quantity for that period plus 50%.

May 2, 2002 Termination notice



On May 2, 2002, the Respondent issued a 10 day shut off notice to the Complainant.  The Complainant was asked to pay the past due amount of $203.17 by May 16, 2002, to prevent termination.  When the new billing was added, the total amount of the Complainant’s bill was $905.24 (Tr. 12, 19, 25; C. Ex. N, p. 2; C. Ex. E). 



The Complainant called the Bureau of Consumer Services on May 6, 2002 to file a complaint about receiving two termination notices in less than 30 days (Tr. 24; C. Ex. N, pp. 4, 5).  The Bureau of Consumer Services did not take his complaint about the May 2, 2003 termination notice because of the prior complaint (Tr. 24; C. Ex. N, p. 5).  Before May 6, 2002, the Complainant did not know that the Bureau of Consumer Services had opened a case based on his February 20, 2002 letter.  He did not send the letter to the Commission to initiate a case since the parties were not at an impasse at that time (Tr. 24, 32; C. Ex. N, p. 5).  Subsequently, the Complainant received a copy of the letter from the investigator which stated that since the Complainant could not be reached by telephone and the meter had been installed, the informal complaint at #1091559 was closed without a decision (Tr. 24, 32, 46-48; C. Ex. N, p. 5; C. Ex O). 


Since the Complainant called in April 2002 to dispute the April 10, 2002 bill and thought that he had entered into a payment agreement on this amount, the Respondent should not have issued a second termination notice.  In addition, the Respondent should have given the Complainant a payment agreement since the bills were based on estimated readings and an actual reading which was obtained on March 26, 2002. 
May 10, 2002 bill



The Complainant objected to the May 10, 2002 bill because it was still estimated and it was very high (Tr. 15; C. Ex. N, p. 4, C. Ex. 4).  The record reveals that the Complainant was correct because his meter was read on May 8, 2002 and the actual reading was 954 kilowatts while the estimated reading was 3,084 kilowatts.  As a result, the bill for the period from April 8 through May 8, 2002 was cancelled and the Complainant was rebilled on June 4, 2002 (Tr.  PECO Ex. 1).  It should be noted that the May 10, 2002 bill was due on June 7, 2002 (C. Ex. 4).


The Respondent failed to provide reasonable service by sending the Complainant a bill based on an estimated reading when an actual reading was obtained.  The corrected bill was not sent to the Complainant until the estimated bill was due.
June 4, 2002 bill and June 11, 2002 bill



The Complainant questioned receiving 2 bills in less than 26 days with different amounts due and different due dates.



The bill dated June 4, 2002, was the rebilling for the period from April 8, 2002 to May 8, 2002.  The Complainant is correct that the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code §56.2 provides that a billing month is a period of not less than 26 and not more than 35 days.  However there is an exception if the bill results from a rebilling initiated by the company or a customer dispute to correct a billing problem.  Therefore, the exception applies in this case since the June 4, 2002 bill corrected the billing of May 10, 2002.


However, it is clear that the Complainant was confused by receiving estimated bills after the automatic meter reader was installed and by the failure of the Respondent to explain its actions.  
Settlement Negotiations


The Complainant also complained that he wanted to settle this matter in accordance with the interim order concerning the parties attempting settlement (C. Ex. N, p. 5).  There was a question about whether termination notices had been sent.  This is another example of the Respondent failing to provide reasonable service.


The Respondent’s counsel agreed to give the Complainant a 12 month payment arrangement on the outstanding balance at the time the Final Order is issued in this matter (Tr. 34). 



The Complainant failed to prove that the April 10, 2002 termination notice was illegal or that the June 4, 2002 bill should not have been issued.  Therefore, those issues are dismissed.  The Complainant did prove that the Respondent violated the Public Utility Code and the Commission regulations by failing to give him a payment arrangement when he complained in April 2002, by failing to give him explanations, and by failing to send him timely accurate bills in May and June 2002.  Consequently, the Respondent is ordered to pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
Where an arrearage exists on a jurisdictional public utility account, the Commission has the power to prescribe an equitable payment arrangement, along with prescribing any other legally appropriate remedy.



4.
That the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501, by failing to provide reasonable service.



5.
That the Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code section 56.14 by failing to give the Complainant a payment arrangement for previously unbilled utility service
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Augustus C. Rylander against PECO Energy Company at Docket C-20027673 is sustained in part and dismissed in part.
It is dismissed with respect to the allegations concerning the April 10, 2002 termination notice and the June 4, 2002 bill.


2.
That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



3.
That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.



4.
That within twenty (20) days of service of the Commission’s Order the Respondent and Complainant shall enter into a 12 month payment arrangement for the Complainant to pay the outstanding balance.



5.
That the Respondent shall not assess any late charges or finance charges on the current arrearage as long as the Complainant complies with the terms of the payment arrangement.



6.
That the record in this case be marked closed.

            May 14, 2003             

__________________________________

Date





CYNTHIA WILLIAMS FORDHAM







Administrative Law Judge

12
16

